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civitas international programs
The Center for Civic Education’s Civitas International Programs bring exemplary civic education
curricula to students worldwide in partnership with organizations in the United States and in eighty
countries.This unique network of educators, civil society organizations, educational institutions,
and governmental agencies has worked for more than a decade to develop quality curricular
materials and train teachers throughout Eastern Europe, the former Soviet Union,Africa,Asia, Latin
America and the Caribbean,and the Middle East.Many countries in the Civitas network collaborate
in unique partnerships using model civic education programs from the United States and other
countries to develop programs that address their specific civic education needs.The objectives
of Civitas International Programs include the following:

EXCHANGE OF IDEAS
Foster collaboration between educators, government officials, and private-sector leaders
from the United States and around the world through networks.

Provide opportunities for sharing experiences and best practices through workshops,
conferences, newsletters, online discussions, exchange visits, and events such as

� The World Congress on Civic Education

� International Project Citizen showcases

� Regional and thematic programs

PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT
Introduce educators to exemplary curricular materials and teacher-training programs
developed in the United States and other participating nations that utilize interactive,
student-centered methodologies.

CAPACITY BUILDING
Facilitate the creation, adaptation, and implementation of sustainable civic education
programs in participating countries.

Foster the institutionalization of comprehensive civic education programs by developing
standards,curricular frameworks,courses,curricular materials, teacher education programs,
leadership training, assessment programs, and teacher credentialing requirements.

RESEARCH & EVALUATION
Promote independent research and evaluation projects to determine the effects of civic
education programs on teacher instruction and student knowledge, skills, and dispositions.

DOMINICAN REPUBLIC



U.S. and international civic education centers are matched in long-term partnerships based on common goals. Partners share ideas,
resources, and expertise, and are able to bring a more global perspective to their own countries’ civic education programs.

AFTEF/New York/Massachusetts/
Maryland/Kansas/Armenia/Bulgaria/
Georgia/Mongolia/Kazakhstan/
West Russia

Alaska
East Russia/Nigeria/Mauritius

California/Nevada
Bosnia and Herzegovina/Ghana

Connecticut
Chile

Florida/Mississippi/
Hungary/Romania/Panama/Peru

Idaho
Northern Ireland/Republic of Ireland/
Jordan/Colombia

Indiana/Illinois/Iowa
Latvia/Lithuania/Estonia/Malawi/India

Indiana/Wisconsin/Ecuador

Michigan/Oklahoma/Colorado
Czech Republic/Slovakia/
Dominican Republic

New Jersey
Senegal/Serbia

New York
Venezuela

Missouri/Kentucky/Alabama/Ohio
Poland/Ukraine/Morocco/South Africa

Oregon/Delaware
Croatia/Brazil

Texas/New Mexico/
Costa Rica

Wyoming
Bolivia

International Partnerships



Albania
Algeria
Argentina
Bahrain
Bangladesh
Cambodia
China

Egypt
Germany
Guatemala
Haiti
Honduras
Indonesia
Iraq

Israel
Japan
Kenya
Kosovo
Lebanon
Macedonia
Madagascar

Malaysia
Mali
Mexico
Montenegro
Namibia
Nepal
Oman

Pakistan
Paraguay
Philippines
Qatar
Saudi Arabia
South Korea
Sri Lanka

Taiwan
Thailand
Tunisia
Turkey
Vietnam
West Bank and Gaza
Yemen

civitas international network 80 COUNTRIES / 30 U.S. STATES / 15 INTERNATIONAL PARTNERSHIPS

Special Projects International civic education organizations partner directly with the Center to implement civic education projects in their countries.
They contribute to the worldwide exchange of ideas through web-based discussions, delegation visits, and regional and global meetings.

� The identification of territories or countries in this brochure does not reflect a position by the Center for Civic Education on the legal status of any country or territory or the delimitation of any frontiers.



curricular programs
Program partners develop curricular materials to meet their civic education needs.These
materials may address specific societal issues such as reconciliation, conflict mitigation, gender
inequity,participation, and human rights. In addition,U.S. and international educators collaborate
on the development of lessons in comparative government for U.S. students.

Many international partners have also chosen to adapt curricular materials originally developed
in the United States.The most widely adapted materials include the Project Citizen
and Foundations of Democracy texts developed by the Center for Civic Education.

FUNDING
Civitas International Programs are directed by the Center for Civic Education and funded by the U.S. Department of Education under
the Education for Democracy Act approved by the United States Congress.The U.S. Department of State, the U.S.Agency for International
Development, and other sources provide additional support. More than seventy percent of Civitas funding is distributed among Civitas
partners to support programmatic activities.

From left to right: Active Classroom, Russia; Project Citizen, Mali; Foundations of Democracy, Bahrain; The Citizen and the Constitution, Colombia

PAKISTAN

“Students 13–14 years old stood before the Municipal Council and presented their

problems, findings and solutions....Adults in the room were astonished at the level

of maturity displayed by the students....What shook them was the fact that their

youngsters were serving as researchers and agents of change.”

GABRIELA BOLAÑOS, U.S. EMBASSY, COSTA RICA

“I have been waiting for twenty-five years for a student-centered program

like Project Citizen.This will forever change my teaching methods.”

TEACHER, SERBIA

Project Citizen is a project-based curriculum that provides youth and adults with the knowledge
and skills required to monitor and influence public policy. Participants develop support
for democratic principles and values and feelings of political efficacy.

Foundations of Democracy is a series for K–12 students focusing on concepts fundamental
to democratic citizenship, including authority, privacy, responsibility, and justice. Participants
are challenged to discuss the proper scope and limits of authority,utilize democratic procedures
to make decisions and manage conflict, and make informed choices.



UNITED STATES

civitas domestic network

OHIO
Leigh Chiarelott morocco, poland,
south africa, ukraine
University of Toledo
leigh.chiarelott@utoledo.edu

OKLAHOMA
Jane McConnell czech republic,
dominican republic, slovakia
Oklahoma Bar Association
janem@okbar.org

OREGON
Marilyn R.Cover brazil, croatia
Classroom Law Project
marilyncover@classroomlaw.org

TEXAS
Jan L.Miller costa rica
Law Related Education, State Bar of Texas
jmiller@texasbar.com

WASHINGTON STATE
Kathy Hand
We the People Program
kathyhand@comcast.net

WISCONSIN
Jack Jarmes ecuador
Wisconsin Project Citizen Program
jackjarmes@yahoo.com

WYOMING
Carol Bryant bolivia
Wyoming Partnership for Civic Education
bryantcj@uwyo.edu

MISSISSIPPI
Susie Burroughs hungary, panama,
peru, romania
Mississippi State University
sburroughs@colled.msstate.edu

MISSOURI
Alden W.Craddock morocco, poland,
south africa, ukraine
Center for Civic Engagement and Democracy
Maryville University
acraddock@maryville.edu

NEVADA
Judith Simpson bosnia and
herzegovina, ghana
Foundation for Relevant Education
About the Law
judith7640@aol.com

NEW JERSEY
Arlene Gardner senegal, serbia
New Jersey Center for Civic and LRE
agardner@njclre.rutgers.edu

NEW MEXICO
Dora Marroquin costa rica
Center for Democracy and Civic Education
dora@cdce.org

NEW YORK
Debra Lesser venezuela
Justice Resource Center
dlesser@schools.nyc.org

Stephen L. Schechter mongolia, russia
Council for Citizenship Education
Russell Sage College
schecs@aol.com

IDAHO
Dan Prinzing colombia, ireland,
jordan, n. ireland
Idaho Human Rights Education Center
dan@idaho-humanrights.org

ILLINOIS
Patton Feichter estonia, india,
latvia, lithuania, malawi
pfeichter@comcast.net

INDIANA
Arlene Benitez ecuador
Center for Social Studies
and International Education
Indiana University
abenitez@indiana.edu

Terrence Mason estonia, india, latvia,
lithuania, malawi
Center for Social Studies
and International Education
Indiana University
tmason@indiana.edu

IOWA
Linda Martin estonia, india,
latvia, lithuania, malawi
Area Education Agency 267
lmartin@ex.aea267.k12.ia.us

KANSAS
Thomas Vontz kazakhstan, russia
Kansas State University Center
for Social Studies Education
tvontz@ksu.edu

KENTUCKY �

MARYLAND
Marcie Taylor-Thoma armenia, russia
Maryland State Dept. of Education
mthoma@msde.state.md.us

MASSACHUSETTS
Charles S.White bulgaria, russia
Boston University
cswhite@bu.edu

MICHIGAN
Linda Start czech republic,
dominican republic, slovakia
Michigan Center for Civic Education
linda.start@oakland.k12.mi.us

ALABAMA
Kerri Williamson morocco, poland,
south africa, ukraine
Alabama Center for
Law and Civic Education
kwilliamson@aclce.org

ALASKA
Mary Bristol russia (east)
Civitas Alaska
akbristol@gci.net

Phyllis Bowie nigeria, mauritius
Civitas Alaska
phyllisbowie@gci.net

CALIFORNIA
Carol Hatcher
bosnia and herzegovina, ghana
Hatcher International Consulting
cahatcher4@yahoo.com

David Moorhouse
bosnia and herzegovina, ghana
davidmoorhouse@cox.net

COLORADO
Barbara Miller czech republic,
dominican republic, slovakia
Center for Education in Law
and Democracy
miller@lawanddemocracy.org

CONNECTICUT
James Schmidt chile
Civics First
jschmidt0643@charter.net

DELAWARE
Patricia Quann brazil, croatia
Delaware Law Related Education
Center, Inc.
delrecntr@aol.com

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
Shannon McLeod Lederer
georgia, russia
American Federation of Teachers
Educational Foundation
smcleod@aft.org

FLORIDA
Annette Boyd Pitts hungary,
panama, peru, romania
Florida Law Related Education
Association, Inc.
abpflreaed@aol.com

COLLABORATING INSTITUTIONS

The Center for Civic Education is fortunate to collaborate with a number
of institutions whose expertise and experience contribute to the success
of Center activities. Among these institutions are the following:

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF TEACHERS

NATIONAL COUNCIL FOR ECONOMIC EDUCATION

NATIONAL COUNCIL FOR INTERNATIONAL VISITORS

NATIONAL COUNCIL FOR SOCIAL STUDIES AND STATE AFFILIATES

NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF STATE LEGISLATORS

ORGANIZATION OF AMERICAN STATES

SENEGAL INTERNATIONAL PROJECT CITIZEN SHOWCASE–U.S. CAPITOL



civitas international network
SOUTHEASTERN EUROPE

ALBANIA
Shefqet Shyti
Institute for Development
Research and Alternatives
shytish@albic.net

BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA
Ivana Kesic
Civitas@Bosnia & Herzegovina
ikesic@civitas.ba

Lejla Grbo
Civitas@Bosnia & Herzegovina
lgrbo@civitas.ba

BULGARIA
Rumen Valchev
Open Education Centre
oec@mbox.contact.bg

CROATIA
Nevenka Loncaric-Jelacic
Education andTeacherTraining Agency
nevenka.loncaric-jelacic@azoo.hr

KOSOVO
Yllka Beqaj
Civitas Kosova
civitas.kosova@gmail.com

Mimoza Usaj
Civitas Kosova
civitas.kosova@gmail.com

MACEDONIA �

MONTENEGRO
Bojka Dukanovic
Faculty of Philosophy
University of Montenegro
bojkadj@cg.yu

SERBIA
Miljenko Dereta
Civic Initiatives
miljenkod@gradjanske.org

CENTRAL AND EASTERN EUROPE

CZECH REPUBLIC
Ivana Havlínová
Civitas–CZ
ihavlinova@email.cz

ESTONIA
Sulev Valdmaa
Civic Education Centre
JaanTonisson Institute
sulev@jti.ee

HUNGARY
Tibor Gál
Civitas Association,Hungary
tibor@civitas.hu

LATVIA
Iveta Verse
Education Development Center
iveta.verse@latnet.lv

LITHUANIA
Giedre Kvieskiene
Lithuanian College of Democracy
giedre.kvieskiene@gmail.com

POLAND
Jacek Strzemieczny
Center for Citizenship Education
jacek@ceo.org.pl

ROMANIA
Calin Rus
Intercultural Institute of Timisoara
calin.rus@intercultural.ro

SLOVAKIA
Marcela Maslova
OravaAssociation for Democratic Education
marcelam@projectorava.sk

UKRAINE
Polina Verbytska
All-Ukrainian Association of
Teachers of History, Civic Education
and Social Studies “Nova Doba”
center@novadoba.org.ua

WESTERN EUROPE

IRELAND / NORTHERN IRELAND
Marianne McGill
Co-operation Ireland
mmcgill@cooperationireland.org

GERMANY �

NEAR EAST AND NORTH AFRICA

ALGERIA
Said Chitour
Algerian Civitas Program
said.chitour@lycos.com

BAHRAIN
Khalid Al Khaja
Ministry of Education
alkhaja-k@hotmail.com

EGYPT �

IRAQ �

ISRAEL �

JORDAN
Mona Alami
Jordanian Center for Civic
Education Studies
malami@jcces.org

LEBANON
Roula Mikhael
Lebanese Center for Civic Education
roulamikael@hotmail.com

MOROCCO
Elarbi Imad
Moroccan Center for Civic Education
imadi261@yahoo.com

OMAN �

QATAR �

SAUDI ARABIA �

TUNISIA
Amara Benromdhane
Ministry of Education
benromdhaneamara@yahoo.fr

WEST BANK AND GAZA
Refaat Sabbah
Teacher Creativity Center
refat@teachercc.org

YEMEN
Suad Qedsi
Women’s Forum for Research andTraining
suadwfrtata@yahoo.com

SUB-SAHARAN AFRICA

GHANA
Daniel Afropong
Civitas Ghana
danafropong@yahoo.com

Fanny Kumah
National Commission for Civic Education
fkumah29@yahoo.co.uk

KENYA
Godfrey Mse
Civic Quotient Center
godshedd@yahoo.com

MADAGASCAR �

MALAWI
Misheck Munthali
Civitas Malawi
Domasi College of Education
myagontha@yahoo.co.uk

MALI
Mamadou SeydouTraore
Le Ministère de l’Administration
Territoriale et des Collectivités Locales/
Programme National d’Education
à la Citoyenneté
babou_matcl@yahoo.fr

MAURITIUS
AmodeTaher
Civitas Mauritius
ataher@mail.gov.mu

NAMIBIA �

NIGERIA
Nimi Walson-Jack
Civitas Nigeria
nimisoere@yahoo.co.uk

SENEGAL
Boubacar Tall
Institut National D’Étude et
D’Action pour le Développement
de l’Education (INEADE)
bztall@refer.sn

SOUTH AFRICA
Anash Mangalparsad
Center for Community and
Educational Development
anashm@mweb.co.za

� For those countries without a contact listing, please contact the Center for Civic Education.The identification of territories or countries in this brochure
does not reflect a position by the Center for Civic Education on the legal status of any country or territory or the delimitation of any frontiers.

MARYLAND, INDIA, KAZAKHSTAN EXCHANGE RUSSIA



LATIN AMERICA AND THE CARIBBEAN

ARGENTINA
Silvia Uranga
Fundación Desarrollar
silvia@desarrollar.org

Lia Rueda
Asociación Conciencia
presidencia@conciencia.org

BOLIVIA
Ariel Mealla Aramayo
Educadores para la Democracia
epd@acelerate.com

BRAZIL
Marcia Vasconcellos Saab
Instituto da Cidadania
mvsaab@institutocidadania.org.br

CHILE
Abraham Magendzo
Fundación IDEAS
abrahammagendzo@gmail.com

COLOMBIA
Susana Restrepo
Fundación Presencia
susana.restrepo@fundacionpresencia.com.co

COSTA RICA
Marie-Laure Lemineur
Omar Dengo Foundation
marie.lemineur@fod.ac.cr

DOMINICAN REPUBLIC
Frankelly Martínez Garcia
Consortium for Civic Education
frankellypalo@hotmail.com

ECUADOR
Patricia Muñoz
Fundación Horizonte
horizonte@cablemodem.com.ec

EL SALVADOR �

GUATEMALA
Carlana Imeri Velarde
Secretaría de Planificación y
Programación de la Presidencia
carlana.imeri@segeplan.gob.gt

HAITI �

HONDURAS
Marlyn Denisse Miranda Erazo
Federación de Organizaciones
No Gubernamentales para
el Desarrollo de Honduras
miranda_erazo@yahoo.com

MEXICO
Hugo Concha
Federal Electoral Institute
hugo.concha@ife.org.mx

PANAMA
Carmen Chacón de Cárcamo
Electoral Tribunal/Civitas Panama
ccarcamo@tribunal-electoral.gob.pa

PARAGUAY
Mercedes Aust
ONG Sumando
participacion@sumando.org.py

PERU
Wilian A. López Prieto
Instituto Peruano de Educación
en Derechos Humanos y la Paz
wlopez@ipedehp.org.pe

URUGUAY �

VENEZUELA
Luis Germán Mena
Civitas Venezuela
civitas_venezuela@cantv.net

EURASIA

ARMENIA
TigranTovmasyan
Civitas Armenia
info@civitasarmenia.org

GEORGIA
Maia Gogoladze
Fund for Democracy Development
gogmaia@yahoo.com

KAZAKHSTAN
Arman Argynov
Research and Information
Center for Civic Education
arman_argynov@mail.ru

RUSSIA (EAST)
Pavel V. Sobol
Center for Civic Initiatives “Razvitie”
Civitas Eastern Russia
pavelsobol@gmail.com

RUSSIA (WEST)
Evgeny Belyakov
Civitas Foundation
zbelyakov@yahoo.com

Peter Polozhevets
Russian Association for Civic Education
peterpol@redline.ru

Jakov Sokolov
GrazhdaninTraining Center
sokolovjv@mail.ru

TURKEY �

EAST ASIA, SOUTH ASIA, AND PACIFIC REGIONS

BANGLADESH �

CAMBODIA �

CHINA

JIANGSU PROVINCE
Wencan Ju
Teaching Research Office
Jiangsu Provincial
Education Department
juwencan@yahoo.com.cn

SHANDONG PROVINCE
Xiumei Cui
Academy of Education
Sciences of Weifang City
sdwfcxm@tom.com

SHANGHAI
Ye Weiliang
Teaching Research Institute Shanghai
Municipal Education Commission
yweil55@126.com

SHANXI PROVINCE
Congying Li
The Academy of Educational
Sciences of Shanxi Province
licongying_@163.com

YUNNAN PROVINCE
Qihan Long
The Academy of Education
Sciences ofYunnan Province
lqh_5125142@163.com

INDIA
Meera Balachandran
Learning Links Foundation
meerabal@hotmail.com

INDONESIA
William J. Ryan
Center for Civic Education Indonesia
liamryan@bit.net.id

JAPAN �

MALAYSIA
Norpisah Mat Isa
Malaysia Citizenship Initiative
norpisah@notes.usm.my

MONGOLIA
Narangerel Rinchin
Center for Citizenship Education
cce@magicnet.mn

NEPAL �

PAKISTAN
Zafarullah Khan
Center for Civic Education Pakistan
contact@civiceducation.org

PHILLIPINES
Monica Ang
Phillipine Center for Civic
Education and Democracy
monica.ang@gmail.com

SOUTH KOREA
Hyung-sik Shin
Korea Democracy Foundation
style21@kdemo.or.kr

SRI LANKA �

TAIWAN
J.P. Chang
Primordial Law Firm
jpchang@dlaw.com.tw

THAILAND
Pimon Ruetrakul
King Prajadhipok’s Institute
pimonr@gmail.com

Supanat Permpoonwiwat
King Prajadhipok’s Institute
supanat.p@hotmail.com

VIETNAM �

Center for Civic Education
5145 Douglas Fir Road, Calabasas, CA 91302 U.S.A.
tel +1.818.591.9321 fax 818.591.0527
international@civiced.org
www.civiced.org www.civnet.org

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION, PLEASE CONTACT

Charles N.Quigley
Executive Director, Center for Civic Education
chuck21875@aol.com

Richard A.Nuccio
Director, Civitas International Programs
nuccio@civiced.org

Mark Molli
Director,Government and Private Sector Relations
molli@civiced.org

TEACHER EXCHANGE, KAZAKHSTAN SOUTH AFRICA


